

ITEM NO.43+44

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1208/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/12/2012 in WP No. 1385/2012 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

M/S. GRASIM INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH ESTATES PVT.LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission and permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1357/2013

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, impleadment as party respondent, prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.16501/2013

(With application for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date : 14/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)
SLP(C)No.1208/2013

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sunil Trilokchandani, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Joly, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

SLP(C)No.1357/2013
Signature Not Verified

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Digitally signed by
NEETU KHAJURIA
Date: 2014.07.16

Mr. Sunil Trilokchandani, Adv.

11:09:59 IST
Reason:

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

SLP(C)No.16501/2013

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mr Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.

2

For Respondent(s)
SLP(C)No.1208/2013
SLP(C)No.1357/2013

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Sarin, Adv.
Ms. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa ,Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.

Mrs Sarla Chandra ,Adv.

SLP(C)No.1208/2013
SLP(C)No.1357/2013

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. U.C. Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. J.J. Xavier, Adv.
Ms. Jayashree Wad, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.
Ms. Kanika Baweja, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
For M/s. J. S. Wad & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In pursuance of the order dated 9th December, 2013, the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (for short, 'the Commissioner') has passed fresh order on 6th May, 2014.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel for petitioner - Manish Commercial Premises Co-operative Society Ltd. (for short, 'the Society') in SLP(C) C.C. No.16501 of 2013 has filed the objections to the Commissioner's order.

The Petitioner- M/s. Grasim Industries Ltd. in SLP(C) No.1208 of 2013 and respondent No.1 (Manish

3

Estate Pvt. Ltd.) pray for time for filing response to the objections filed by the Society.

The response may be filed by the above parties within two weeks.

The above course has become necessary as Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel for the Society, submits that instead of challenging the Commissioner's order in a substantive petition, the Society feels that objections to the Commissioner's order dated 6th May, 2014 and their consideration by this Court will be sufficient.

List the matters on August 11, 2014.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master