

LISTED ON: 18.11.2014

COURT NO. : 01

ITEM NO. 19

SECTION-IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 22283-22284 OF 2014
AND 1208, 1357 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/S GRASIM INDUSTRIES LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

MANISH ESTATES PVT. LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th August, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.

Permission to file special leave petition is granted in Special Leave Petition (Civil)... C.C. No.16501 of 2013.

We are informed by the learned senior counsel and counsel for the parties that all parties are represented in these matters and, therefore, there is no necessity of issuance of formal notice. We accordingly dispense with the issuance of formal notice. Service is treated sufficient on all parties.

List these matters on 18th November, 2014.

Additional affidavit or Additional documents or Reply may be filed by the parties, who desire to do so, within four weeks from today positively.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.1 in SLP (C) Nos. 22283-22284 of 2014 with permission of the Hon'ble Court which is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

It is further submitted that counsels for the parties have not filed additional documents in the matters above-mentioned so far.

Service of notice is complete in all the matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 17th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate

Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Advocate

M/S J.S. Wad & Co., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR